

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158259

Court of Appeals No. 336187

Circuit Court No. 14-018862-FC

v

ANTHONY RAY MCFARLANE, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE NETWORK:

Counsel of Record

Wolfgang Mueller (P43728)
Mueller Law Firm
34405 W 12 Mile Rd, Ste 200A
Farmington Hills, MI 48331
(248) 489-9653
wolf@wolfmueLLerlaw.com

Of Counsel

Z.W. Julius Chen (DC Bar No. 1002635)
Zara H. Shore (DC Bar No. 1602523)
Alexandra E. Boyd (DC Bar No. 1644548)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
2001 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
chenj@akingump.com
zshore@akingump.com
alexandra.boyd@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Court of Appeals Properly Determined That An Expert Invades The Province Of The Jury In Testifying That An Injury Was “Abusive” Or Amounted To Child Abuse.3

 A. An Expert Witness Has No Right To Phrase An Opinion In Terms Of A Legal Conclusion.3

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Regarding Expert Testimony On Abusive Head Trauma In Child Abuse Cases Properly Follows From Controlling Precedent.....5

 C. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling In No Way Impedes The Jury’s Truth-Seeking Function.8

 II. The Testimony In This Case Far Exceeded The Bounds Of Permissible Expert Opinion.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Carson Fischer Potts & Hyman v Hyman</i> , 220 Mich App 116, 559 NW2d 54 (1996).....	4
<i>People v Ackley</i> , 497 Mich 381, 870 NW2d 858 (2015).....	1
<i>People v Beckley</i> , 434 Mich 691, 456 NW2d 391 (1990).....	4
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 496 Mich 610, 852 NW2d 570 (2014).....	10
<i>People v Christel</i> , 449 Mich 578, 537 NW2d 194 (1995).....	4
<i>People v Drossart</i> , 99 Mich App 66, 297 NW2d 863 (1980).....	3
<i>People v McFarlane</i> , 325 Mich App 507, 926 NW2d 339 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 450 Mich 349, 537 NW2d 857 (1995).....	4, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Law Institute, <i>Children and the Law</i> , Pt. I, Ch. 3, § 3.20 (2018).....	7, 9
Choudhary, Arabinda Kumar et al., <i>Consensus Statement on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children</i> , 48 PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY 1048 (2018).....	5
Findley, Keith A. & D. Michael Risinger, <i>The Science and Law Underlying Post-Conviction Challenges to Shaken Baby Syndrome Convictions: A Response to Professor Imwinkelreid</i> , 48 SETON HALL L. REV. 1209 (2018).....	6
Findley, Keith A. et al., <i>Feigned Consensus: Usurping the Law in Shaken Baby Syndrome/Abusive Head Trauma Prosecutions</i> , 2019 WIS. L. REV. 1211 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Guthkelch, A.N., <i>Problems of Infant Retino-Dural Hemorrhage with Minimal External Injury</i> , 12 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 201 (2012).....	7, 8
Narang, Dr. Sandeep, J.D., <i>A Daubert Analysis of Abusive Head Trauma/Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , 11 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 505 (2011)	8

Tuerkheimer, Deborah, *Science-Dependent Prosecution and the Problem of Epistemic Contingency: A Study of Shaken Baby Syndrome*, 62 ALA. L. REV. 513 (2011).....5

Tuerkheimer, Deborah, *The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts*, 87 WASH. U. L. REV. 1 (2009).....6
